82

Allocation of posi-
tions,

42 Stat. 1492, 1496.
5U.8.C. §673.

Limitationon num-
ber so designated.

Revocation.

Legal effect.

Revocation not ret-
roactive.

Scope of provisions,

Appropriation au«
thorized.

April 5, 1940
[S. J. Res. 226]
[Pub. Res., No. 58]

Smithsonian Insti-
tution.

Vannevar Bush, ap-
g)'mtment to Board of
egents.

April 6, 1940
(H. R.’8641]

[Publie, No. 447}

First Deficiency
Appropriation Act,
1940,

PUBLIC LAWS—CHS, 75-7T7T—APR. 4, 5, 6, 1840 [54 STAT.
assign appropriate titles to such officers or employees. The position
held by any officer or employee while he is designated under this
section, and vested with a regulatory function or part thereof dele-
gated under this section, shall be allocated to a grade, not lower
than grade 7, in the professional and scientific service provided for
by the Classification Act of 1923, as amended, or to a grade, not lower
than grade 14, in the clerical, administrative, and fiscal service pro-
vided for by such Act, as amended. There shall not be in the De-
partment at any one time more than two officers or employees desig-
nated under this section and vested with a regulatory function or
part thereof delegated under this section. The Secretary may at
any time revoke the whole or any part of a delegation or designation
made by him under this section.

Skc. 3. Whenever a delegation is made under section 2, all provi-
sions of law shall be construed as if the regulatory function or the
part thereof delegated had (to the extent of the delegation) been
vested by law in the individual to whom the delegation is made,
instead of in the Secretary of Agriculture. A revocation of delega-
tion shall not be retroactive, and each regulatory function or part
thereof performed (within the scope of the delegation) by such indi-
vidual prior to the revocation shall be considered as having been
performed by the Secretary.

Src. 4. The provisions of section 2 shall not be deemed to pro-
hibit the delegation, under authority of any other provision of law,
of the whole or any part of any regulatory function or other function
to any officer or employee of the Department of Agriculture.

Skc. 5. There is hereby authorized to be appropriated such sums
as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Approved, April 4, 1940.

[CHAPTER 76]
JOINT RESOLUTION

Providing for the filling of a vacancy in the Board of Regents of the Smithsonian
Institution of the class other than Members of Congress.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the vacancy in the
Board of Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, of the class other
than Members of Congress, caused by the resignation of John C.
Merriam, be filled by the appointment of Vannevar Bush, a resident
of the city of Washington, for the statutory term of six years,

Approved, April 5, 1940.

[CHAPTER 77]
AN ACT
Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 1940, to provide supplemental inti
such fiscal year, and for ot,her purposgs. ppleme appropriations for

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembleg;r That the fo{low-
ing sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not
otherwise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropria-
tions for the fiscal year ending June 80, 1940, to provide supplemental
appropriations for such fiscal year, and for other purposes, namely:



54 STar.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

TITLE I—GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS
LEGISLATIVE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to the widow of Cassius C. Dowell, late a Represent-
ative from the State of Iowa, $10,000.

For Ea ment to Sadie Sirovich Rosenbaum, sister of William I.
Sirovich, late a Representative from the State of New York, $10,000.

The two foregoing amounts to be disbursed by the Sergeant at
Arms of the House of Representatives.

Contingent expenses—Stenographic reports of committee hearings:
For stenographic reports of hearings of committees, other than
special and select committees, for the fiscal years that follow:

For 1939, $1,200;

For 1940, $15,000.

Contested-election expenses: For payment to the following con-
testant and contestee for expenses incurred in the contested-election
case of Scott versus Eaton, as audited and recommended by the
Committee on Elections Numbered 2:

Byron N. Scott, contestant, $2,000;

Thomas M. Eaton, contestee, $2,000; such sum to be paid to his
widow, Ivah B. Eaton;

In all, $4,000, to be disbursed by the Clerk of the House of Repre-
sentatives.

OFFICE OF ARCHITECT OF CAPITOL

Capitol grounds: For an additional amount for the care and
improvement of the grounds surrounding the Capitol, Senate and
House Office Buildings, and so forth, including the same objects speci-
fied under this head in the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act,
1940, $5,000.

Capitol Power Plant: For an additional amount for lighting, heat-

ing, and power for the Capitol, Senate and House Office Buildings,
Supreme Court Building, Congressional Library Buildings, and so
forth, including the same objects specified under this head in the
Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 1940, $60,000.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Portrait of former President Herbert Hoover: For the procurement
of an oil painting of former President Herbert Hoover in accordance
with Public Resolution Numbered 42 of the Seventy-sixth Congress,
approved August 5, 1939, fiscal year 1940, $2,500, to remain available
until expended.

INDEPENDENT ESTABLISHMENTS

BENJAMIN HARRISON MEMORIAL COMMISSION

For carrying out the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to
establish the Benjamin Harrison Commission to formulate plans for
the construction of a permanent memorial to the memory of Benjamin
Harrison, twenty-third President of the United States”, approved
August 9, 1939, fiscal year 1940, $2,500, to remain available until
September 30, 1940; such sum to be paid to the Commission for
expenditure within its discretion for the purposes of such Act without

83

Cassius C. Dowell.
Payment to widow.

William I. Sirovich,
Payment to sister.

Reports of commit-

tee hearings.

52 Stat, 388.
53 Stat. 830,
Contested-election

expenses,

Byron N. Scott.
Thomas M. Eaton.

Capitol grounds.

53 Stat, 832,

Capitol Power
ant.

Maintenance.

53 Stat. 833.

Portrait of former

President Herbert
Hoover, procurement.

53 Stat. 1222,

Expenses.

53 Stat, 1274,
Availability.



84

Proviso.
Report to Congress.

Salaries and ex-
penses,

53 Stat. 528,

Printing and bind
ing.
53 Stat. 528.

Export-Import
Bank of Washington.

Salaries and ex-
penses, limitation in-
creased.

53 Stat. 982,

Cooperative voca-
tionalrehabilitationof
personsdisabled inin-
dustry.

53 Stat. 733.

41 Stat. 735,

20U.8.C.,8upp.V,

45b.
53 Stat. 1381.

Limitations on ex-
pendituresand obliga-
tions modified.

53 Stat. 928.

Expenses.

53 Stat. 1346.

Proviso.
Report to Congress,

Printing and bind-

2.
Transfer of funds.
53 Stat. £36.

in;

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—AFPR. 6, 1940 [564 STarT.
regard to the provisions of any other Acts: Provided, That the Com-
mission shall make to Congress, at the next regular session thereof, a
detailed report of the expenditure of such amount.

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for the purposes
of, and under the limitations specified in, the appropriation “Salaries
and Expenses, Civil Service Commission, 1940”, fiscal year 1940,
$200,000. .

Plzinting and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Civil Service Commission, fiscal year 1940, $25,000.

FEDERAL LOAN AGENCY

Export-Import Bank of Washington, salaries and administrative
expenses: The limitation of $75,000 for administrative expenses of
the Export-Import Bank of Washington for the fiscal year 1940 con-
tained in the Urgent Deficiency and Supplemental Appropriation
Act, fiscal years 1939 and 1940, is hereby increased to $85,000.

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

Office of Education—Cooperative vocational rehabilitation of per-
sons disabled in industry: For an additional amount for carrying out
the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the promo-
tion of vocational rehabilitation of persons disabled in industry or
otherwise and their return to civil employment”, approved June 2,
1920, as amended (29 U. S. C., 3140 and 45b), and section 508 (a)
ggggh&o Social Security Act Amendments of 1939, fiscal year 1940,

,000.

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

Work Projects Administration: The limitation of $50,000,000 on
the aggregate amount which may be obligated for administrative
expenses of the Work Projects Administration, and the limitations
of the amounts which may bhe obligated for the following respective
purposes: Salaries, $42,500,000; communication service, $600,000;
travel, $4,200,000; and printing and binding, $500,000; contained in

section 1 (e) of the Emergency Relief Appropriation Act, 1939, are
hereby changed to

$53,950,000, $44,700,000, $725.000, $4.575.000. and
$475,000, respectively, T [ 000, $4,575,000, an

GALLIPOLIS SESQUICENTENNIAL COMMISSION

For carrying out the provisions of the public resolution entitled
“Joint resolution to f{l)rovide for the observance and celebration of
the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the settlement, of the city
of Gallipolis, Ohio”, approved August 10, 1939, fiscal year 1940
$10,000, to remain .available until December 31, 1940; such sum to bé
paid to the Commission for expenditure within its discretion for the
purposes of such Act without regard to the provisions of any other
Acts: Provided, That the Commission shall make to Congress, at the
next regular session thereof, a detailed report of the expendi;:ure of
such amount.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

. Printing and binding: There may be transferred to t
tion “Printing and Binding, National Labor Relations Board, 1940”7,

from the appropriation “Salaries and Expenses National La :
tions Board, 1940”, not to exceed $55,00 0.p ] bor Rela

he appropria-



54 StaT.] 76rE CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD

_Printing and binding: There may be transferred to the appropria-
tion “Printing and binding, National Mediation Board, 1940”, from
the appropriation “Salaries and expenses, National Mediation Board,
1940”, not to exceed $750.

National Railroad Adjustment Board, salaries and expenses:
There ma§ be transferred to the appropriation “Salaries and
Expenses, National Railroad Adjustment Board, National Mediation
Board, 1940”, from the appropriation “Printing and Binding,
National Railroad Adjustment Board, National Mediation Board,
1940”, not to exceed $20,000, to be available only for salaries and
expenses of referees: Provided, That the rate of compensation for
any referee payable from this additional appropriation shall not
exceed $50 per day.

TEMPORARY NATIONAL ECONOMIC COMMITTEE

To complete carrying out the purposes of the joint resolution creat-
ing the Temporary National Economic Committee, approved June 16,
1938, to be available only for allocation to the departments and
agencies represented on the Committee for the necessary expenses
thereof, including the objects specified under this head in the Second
Deficiency Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1938, $60,000, fiscal year
1940, to remain available until the expiration of the Seventy-sixth
Congress.

UNITED STATES MARITIME COMMISSION

Administrative expenses: Not to exceed $2,270.70 of the moneys
made available for administrative expenses of the United States
Maritime Commission by the Independent Offices Appropriation Act,
1940, shall be available during the fiscal year 1940 for compensation
for the period beginning August 5, 1939, and ending June 30, 1940,
as authorized by the Act of August 4, 1939, for officers of the Army,
Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard detailed to the Commission.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONTINGENT AND MISCELLANEOUS

Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing ,

and binding, fiscal year 1940, $2,500, to remain available until June

30, 1941.
ELECTRICAL DEPARTMENT

Police-patrol and fire-alarm systems: For an additional amount
for placing wires of fire-alarm, police-patrol, and telephone services
underground, extension and relocation of police-patrol and fire-alarm
systems, purchase and installing additional cables, labor, material,
appurtenances, and other necessary equipment and expenses, fiscal
year 1940, $14,720, to remain available until June 30, 1941.

PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Buildings and grounds: For an additional amount for completing
the construction of a new senior high school at Fifth and Sheridan
Streets Northwest, $16,000, and the limit of cost of such building is
increased to $1,441,000.

85

Printing and bind-
ing.

Transfer of funds.

53 Stat. 537.

National Railroad

Adjustment Board.
Transfer of funds.
53 Stat, 537.

Proviso.
. Referee’s compensa-
tion.

Expenses.

52 Stat. 708.

52 Stat. 1118,
Availability.

Administrative ex-
penses,

43 Stat. 543.

53 Stat. 1182.
46U.8.C.,8upp.V,
§ 111D,

Printing and bind-
ng.
53 8tat. 1009.

Police-patrol and
fire-alarm systems.

Availability.

Senior high, 5th and
Bheridan Streets NW.

53 Btat. 1017,



36

Payments.
53 Stat. 1019.

Buildings and
grounds.
Post, p. 322.

53 Stat. 1020.

Divisionofexpenses.

Fighting, etc., forest
fires.

53 Stat. 956.

Insect pests and
plant diseases, control.

53 Stat. 962.

Post, p. 640,

7U.8.C., 8upp. V,
§§ 148-148e.

Federal Seed Act.

7U.8.C., Bupp. V,
§§ 15511610,

53 Stat. 069,

Expenses.
Post, p. 561.

49 Btat. 1148,
16U 8.C., Supp. V,
§% 590g-590q.

70.8.C., 8Bupp. V,
ch, 35.

53 Stat. 973.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 7T7—APR. 6, 1940 [54 STAT.
POLICEMEN’S AND FIREMEN’S RELIEF

For an additional amount to pay the policemen’s and firemen’s
relief and other allowances as authorized by law, fiscal year 1940,
$60,000.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Buildings and grounds: For an additional amount for repairs and
improvements to buildings and grounds, including structural altera-
tions to fire department buildings to carry into effect the recommen-
dations of the Fire Survey Board appointed pursuant to the provi-
sions of the District of Columbia Appropriation Act, 1940, fiscal year
1940, $12,200, to remain available until June 80, 1941.

DIVISION OF EXPENSES

The foregoing sums for the District of Columbia, unless otherwise
therein specifically provided, shall be paid out of the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the Treasury of the United States in the
manner prescribed by the District of Columbia appropriation Acts
for the respective fiscal years for which such sums are provided.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

Fighting forest fires: For an additional amount for fighting and
preventing forest fires, fiscal year 1940, including the same objects

specified under this head in the Department of Aericult A -
priation Act, 1940, $3,550,000. P griculture Appro

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT QUARANTINE

Control of incipient and emergency outbreaks of insect pests and
plant diseases: To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to carry out
the provisions of and for expenditures authorized by the joint reso-

lution approved May 9, 1938 (52 Stat. 344), fiscal year 1940.
$2,500,000, to remain available unt(ll June 30, 194)13 y ’

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE

. Federal Seed Act: To enable the Secretary of Agriculture to ca

into effect the provisions of the Federal Sergd Act,g;lpproved Aug?s%
9, 1939 (53 Stat. 1275-1290), fiscal year 1940, $10,000, such sum to
be in addition to the amount appropriated under the head “Federal
%;::(()1 Act” by the Department of Agriculture Appropriation Act,

CONSERVATION AND USE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND RESOURCES

For an_additional amount to enable the Secretary of Aericul
to carry into effect the provisions of sections 7 tory17, inc usivetu(l;g
the Soil Conservation and Domestic Allotment Act, approved Feb-
ruary 29, 1936 (16 U. S. C. 590g-590q), and the provisions of the
Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 31-70) (except the
making of payments pursuant to sections 303 and 381 and the pro-
visions of titles IV and V), fiscal year 1940, including the same
purposes and under the same limitations specified under this head

%%O ,%,Oolgfpartment of Agriculture Appropriation Act, 1940,



54 STAT.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

Expenses of the Sixteenth Census: For an additional amount for
beginning the work of taking, compiling, and publishing the Six-
teenth Census of the United States, fiscal year 1940, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Department of Com-
merce Appropriation Act, 1940, and to carry out the provisions of
the Act, approved August 11, 1939 (53 Stat. 1406), directing the
taking of a census of housing as a part of the population inquiry of
the sixteenth decennial census, $5,000,000, to remain available until
June 30, 1941,

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado: For continuation of
construction, $850,000, from the reclamation fund, special fund, fiscal
year 1940, to remain available until expended.

Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas: For continuation of con-
struction, $1,017,000, from the reclamation fund, special fund, fiscal
year 1940, to remain available until expended.

Boulder Canyon project: For continuation of construction of the
Boulder Dam and incidental works in the main stream of the Colo-
rado River at Black Canyon, fiscal year 1940, including the same
objects and subject to the same limitations under this head in the
Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1940, $1,000,000, to remain
available until advanced to the Colorado River Dam Fund.

For continuation of construction of the following projects in not
to exceed the following amounts, respectively, to be expended from
the general fund of the Treasury in the same manner and for the
same objects of expenditure as specified for projects in the Interior
Department Appropriation Act, 1940, under the caption “Bureau of
Reclamation”, ﬁsca{J year 1940, to remain available until expended,
and to be reimbursable under the reclamation law:

Central Valley project, California, $5,000,000;

Grand Coulee Dam project, Washington, $7,000,000;

In all, $12,000,000.

GOVERNMENT IN THE TERRITORIES

The Alaska Railroad: The limitation of $11,000 upon the amount
that may be expended for printing and binding from the appro-
priations for the Alaska Railroad contained in the Interior Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1939, and the Second Deficiency
Appropriation Act, fiscal year 1939, is hereby increased to
$11,972.25.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount for traveling
expenses, Department of Justice and the Judiciary, fiscal year 1940,
including the same objects specified under this head in the Depart-
ment of %ustioe Appropriation Act, 1940, $50,000.

87

Expenses of the
Sixteenth Census.
Post, p. 194,

53 Stat. 910.

13 U. 8, C., Supp.
v, §§ 106, 107,

Colorado-Big
’ghlompson project,

olo,
53 Stat. 716.

Rio Grande project,
N. Mex.-Tex.
53 Stat, 717.

Boulder Canyon
project.

53 Stat. 718.
Availability.

Construction of
designated projects;
reimbursement.

53 Stat, 719.

Contral Valley
project, Calif.

Grand Coulee
Dam project, Wash,

Alaska Railroad.
Printing and bind-
ing.

52 Stat. 339.
53 Stat. 634.



88

Maintenance.
Post, p. 645.

53 Stat. 901.

Support of U. 8.
prisoners.

52 Btat, 264.

Salaries and ex-
penses,
Ante, p. 33.

53 Stat. 897,

Damage claims.
Post, p. 644.

49 Btat. 1184,
5U. 8. C., 8upp. V,
§ 300b.

Sum reappropriated
for designated pur-

Ses,
p052 Stat, 268,

31 Stat. 1222,

Conciliation com-
ioners.

49 Stat, 1327.

Overtime pay.

52 Btat. 286.

46 Stat. 1467_

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. T7—APR. 6, 1940 [54 Star.

PENAL AND CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Federal jails and correctional institutions, maintenance: For an
additional amount for Federal jails and correctional institutions,
fiscal year 1940, including the same objects specified under this head
in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act, 1940, $49,375.

Support of United States prisoners: For an additional amount for
support of United States prisoners, fiscal year 1939, including the
same objects specified under this head in the Department of Justice
Appropriation Act, 1939, $86,154.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Salaries and expenses: The limitation on the amount which may be
expended for personal services in the District of Columbia from the
appropriation “Salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investiga:
tion, 1940”, contained in the Department of Justice Appropriation
Act, 1940, is hereby increased from $1,872,480 to $2,022,480.

Claims for damages: For the Fayment of claims for damages to any
person or damages to or loss of privately owned property caused by
employees of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, acting within the
scope of their employment, considered, adjusted, and determined by
the Attorney General, under the provisions of the Act entitled “An
Act to provide for the adjustment and settlement of certain claims
arising out of the activities of the Federal Bureau of Investigation”,
approved March 20, 1936 (5 U. S. C. 300 b), as fully set forth in
House Document Numbered 623, Seventy-sixth Congress, $184.65.

UNITED STATES COURTS

. The sum of $24,703.04 of the unexpended balance of the appro?ria-
tion “Fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, 19397, is
hereby transferred and made available for the purposes of the appro-
priations to which transferred, as follows: The sum of $17,500 to
“Traveling expenses, Department of Justice and Judiciary, 1939”;
the sum of $520 to “I%‘ay of bailiffs, and so forth, United Stafes courts,
19397, including the compensation of jury commissioners for the
District of Columbia in conformity wit%x the provisions of title 18,
chapter 10, section 341, of the Code of the District of Columbia; the
sum of $997.12 to “Miscellaneous salaries, United States courts, 1939”;
the sum of $5,022.11 to “Fees of jurors and witnesses, United States
courts, 1938”; the sum of $651.61 to “Salaries and expenses of clerks,
United States courts, 1937”; and the sum of $12.20 to “Miscellaneous
exgensesz United States courts, 1936”.

onciliation commissioners, United States courts: For an additional
amount for fees and expenses of conciliation commissioners, United
States courts, fiscal year 1940, including the same objects specified
under this head in the Department of Justice Appropriation Act,
1937, $70,000. ’

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

Salaries, field service: For an additional amount for salaries of
field personnel of the Immigration and Naturalization Service, fiscal
year 1939, to be available only for the payment of extra compensation
for overtime services of Inspectors and employees of the Immigration
gﬁ;lse Natu:a.hzatlon dSemce _f(l)lr Y;hich the United States receives reim-

ment in accordance with the provisions of the Act of March 2
1931 (8 U. . C. 1094-109b; 31 U. 3. C. 725d), $5,199. ’



54 STAT.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION

Not to exceed $15,000 of the appropriation “Salaries, Wage and
Hour Division, Department of Labor, 19407, shall be available for
transfer to the appropriation “Contingent expenses, Department of
Labor, 1940”, and not to exceed $65,000 of the appropriation “Sal-
aries, Wage and Hour Division, Department of Labor, 1940”, shall
be available for transfer to the appropriation for miscellaneous
expenses (other than salaries), Wage and Hour Division: Provided,
That such appropriation for salaries, Wage and Hour Division, shall
be available for reimbursement to State, Federal, and local agencies
and their employees for services rendered.

NAVY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF THE NAVY

Claims for damages by collision with naval vessels: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary ofp the Navy
under the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to amend the Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Navy to settle claims for damages
to private property arising from collisions with naval vessels”,
approved December 28, 1922, as fully set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 154, and House Document Numbered 625, Seventy-sixth
Congress, $3,040.78.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
OUT OF THE POSTAL REVENUES

BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS

Salaries, Bureau of Accounts: For an additional amount for sal-
aries, Bureau of Accounts, fiscal year, 1940, $2,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE

Salaries: For an additional amount for salaries, Office of the Secre-
tary of State, fiscal year 1940, subject to the limitations specified
under this head in the Department of State Appropriation Act, 1940,
$41387.

Contingent expenses (departmental): For an additional amount

for contingent expenses, Department of State (departmental), includ- ta)

ing the same objects specified under this head in the Department of
State Appropriation Act, 1940, fiscal year 1940, $18,000, of which
amount there may be expended not to exceed $2,400 for the purchase
of typewriters, adding machines, and other labor-saving devices,
including rental, exchange, and repair thereof.

FOREIGN INTERCOURSE

Salaries, Foreign Service clerks: For an additional amount for
salaries, Foreign Service clerks, fiscal year 1940, $40,000.

Contingent expenses, Foreign Service: For an additional amount
for contingent expenses, Foreign Service, fiscal year 1940, includin
the same objects specified under this head in the Department o
State Appropriation Act, 1940, $500,000.

89

Transfer of desig-
nated funds.
53 Stat. 926, 920.

Proviso,
Reimbursement,

Collision damage
claims,
Post, p. 648.

42 Stat. 1068.
34U, 8. C. §59.

Salaries.
53 Stat. 6785.

Salarfes.

53 Stat. 885,

Contingent ex-
penses {(departmen-

53 Stat. 886,

Foreign Service
clerks.

53 Stat. 888.

Contingent ex-
penses, Foreign Serv-

ice.
53 Stat. 889,



90

Minister to Com-
monwealth of Aus-
tralia.

53 Stat. 887.

Emergencies, Diplo~
matic and Consular
Bervice.

53 Btat. 890.

Neutrality Act ex-
penses.

Ante, p. 12,

22U.8. C,8upp. V,
§ 245 §-17.

Participation ex-
penses.

Printing and bind-
ing,

Reimbursement of
other appropriations.

Availability.

Department con-
tingent expenses.

53 Stat. 656.

Guard force.

53 Btat. 657.

Printing and bind-
ing.

53 Stat. 657.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 STaT.

Salaries, Ambassadors and Ministers: So much as may be neces-
sary of the appropriation for salaries of ambassadors and ministers
contained in the Department of State Appropriation Act, fiscal year
1940, shall be available for the salary of an Envoy Extraordinary
and Minister Plenipotentiary to the Commonwealth of Australia, at
the rate of $10,000 per annum.

Emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service: For
an additional amount to enable the President to meet unforeseen
emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Service, and to
extend the commercial and other interests of the United States and
to meet the necessary expenses attendant upon the execution of the
Neutrality Act, to be expended pursuant to the requirement of sec-
tion 291 of the Revised Statutes (31 U. S. C. 107), fiscal year 1940,
$500,000.

FIRST INTER-AMERICAN CONGRESS ON INDIAN LIFE

For the expenses of participation by the United States in the first
Inter-American Congress on Indian Life, to be held at Patzcuaro,
Mexico, in 1940, including personal services in the District of Colum-
bia or elsewhere; stenographic reporting, translating, and other serv-
ices by contract if deemed necessary; rent; travel expense; local
transportation; transportation of things; purchase of necessary
books, documents, newspapers, and periodicals; stationery; equip-
ment; official cards; printing and binding; official entertainment;
costs of assembling, installing, packing, transporting, safekeeping,
demonstrating, and renovating a suitable exhibit, and the purchase
of supplies incident thereto; and such other expenses as may be
authorized by the Secretary of State, including the reimbursement of
other appropriations from which payments may have been made for
any of the purposes herein specified, to be expended under the direc-
tion of the Secretary of State, fiscal year 1940, to remain available
until June 30, 1941 (convention on the Pan American Union, adopted
at Havana, Cuba, February 1928, ratified by the President March
6, 1931; resolution XCIII, adopted at Montevideo, December 24,
é933; resolution XTI, adopted at Lima, Peru, December 31, 1938),

2,000.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

MISCELLANEOUS AND CONTINGENT EXPENSES, TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Contingent expenses: For an additional amount for miscellaneous
and contingent expenses, Treasury Department, fiscal year 1940,
including the objects and subject to the limitations specified under
éliis (})xgad in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1940,

0,000.

CUSTODY OF TREASURY BUILDINGS

Salaries and expenses, guard force: For an additional amount for
salaries and expenses of the guard force for Treasury Department
buildings in the District of Columbia, fiscal year 1940, including the
same objects and subject to the same limitations specified under this
head in the Treasury Department Appropriation Act, 1940, $8,000.

DIVISION OF PRINTING

_Printing and binding: For an additional amount for printing and
binding for the Treasury Department, fiscal year 1940, igcludingg the

same objects specified under this head in the T Departm:
Appropriation Act, 1940, $50,000. e lreasury Department



54 STAT.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.~—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

Stationery: For an additional amount for stationery for the
Treasury Department, fiscal year 1940, including the same objects
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation
Act, 1940, $20,000.

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS AND DEPOSITS

Contingent expenses, public moneys: For an additional amount
for contingent expenses, public moneys, fiscal year 1940, including
the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1940, $50,000.

Payment of unclaimed moneys (trust fund): For an additional

amount for payment of unclaimed moneys, fiscal year 1940, including ¢

the same objects specified under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1940, $10,000, payable from the funds held
by the United States in the trust fund receipt account “Unclaimed
moneys of individuals whose whereabouts are unknown”.

COAST GUARD

Pay and allowances: For an additional amount for pay and allow-
ances, fiscal year 1940, including the same objects and subject to the
same limitations specified under this head in the Treasury Depart-
ment Appropriation Act, 1940, $187,500. L

General expenses, Lighthouse Service, Coast Guard: The limita-
tion of $3,500 for packing, crating, and transporting personal house-
hold effects of employees when transferred from one official station
to another for permanent duty, contained under the heading “Bureau
of Lighthouses, general expenses”, in the Department of Commerce
Appropriation Act, 1940, is hereby increased to $14,500. .

etired pay, Lighthouse Service, Coast Guard: For an additional
amount for retired pay of officers and employees engaged in the field
service or on vessels of the Lighthouse Service, fiscal year 1940,
$105,000. _

Claims for damages, operation of vessels: To Fag claims for dam-
ages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of the Treasury under
the provisions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide for the adjust-
ment and settlement of certain claims for damages resulting from the
operation of vessels of the Coast Guard and the Public Health Serv-
ice, in sums not exceeding $3,000 in any one case”, approved June 15,

1936, as fully set forth in House Document Numbered 622, Seventy- §

sixth Congress, $122.06.
SECRET SERVICE DIVISION

Suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes: For an additional
amount for suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, fiscal year
1940, including the same objects and subject to the same limitations
specified under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation
Act, 1940, $90,000.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices: For an additional
amount for salaries and expenses, mints and assay offices, fiscal year
1940, including the same objects and subject to the same limitations
5£eciﬁed under this head in the Treasury Department Appropriation

ct, 1940, $306,000, of which not to exceed $675 may be transferred
to the appropriation “Contingent expenses, Office of Director of the
Mint, 1940”.

91

Stationery.

53 Stat. 657.

Contingent ex-
penses,public moneys.

53 Btat. 657.

Payment of un-
clalllsed moneys (trust

und).
Post, p. 653,
53 Btat, 658.

Pay and allow-
ances,

Ante, p. 34.

53 Stat. 664.

Transportation of
effects.
Ante, p. 34.

53 Stat. 913.
Retired pay.
53 Stat. 914.

Operation of ves-
sels, damage claims.
Post, p. 654,

49 Stat. 1514,
7114 U.8.0.,8upp. vV,

Suppressing coun-
terfeiting, etc.

53 Stat. 666.

Mines and assay
offices.

53 Stat. 670.
Transfer of funds,



92

Private property
damage claims,

53 Stat. 599.

Post, p. 654.

37 Stat. 588,
57.8.C. §208.

Rivers and harbors.
53 Stat. 858,

Damage claims,y
rivers and barbors.

41 Stat. 1015.

Maintenance and
operation,

53 Stat. 861.

Sanitation,

53 Stat. 861.

Property damage

42 Stat, 1066.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 StaT.

WAR DEPARTMENT
MiLrrarY ACTIVITIES
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR

Claims for damages to and loss of private property: To pay claims
for damages adjusted and determined by the Secretary of War under
the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act making appropriations for
the support of the Army for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913,
and for other purposes”, approved August 24, 1912, as fully set forth
in House Document Numbered 615, Seventy-sixth Congress, $3,974.82.

Crvin. FuNcrions
CORPS OF ENGINEERS

Rivers and harbors: For an additional amount for rivers and
harbors, including the same objects and under the same conditions
specified under this head in the War Department Civil Appropria-
tion Act, 1940, $1,500,000.

Claims for damages, rivers and harbors: To pay claims for dam-
ages under river and barbor work adjusted ang getermined by the

ar Dezartment under the provision of section 9 of the River and
Harbor Act, approved June 5, 1920 (33 U. 8. C. 564), as set forth in
Senate Document Numbered 153, and House Document Numbered
620, Seventy-sixth Congress, $2,119.89.

THE PANAMA CANAL

Maintenance and operation of the Panama Canal: For an addi-
tional amount for the maintenance and operation of the Panama
Canal, fiscal year 1940, including the same objects specified under this
head in the War Department Civil Appropriation Act, 1940, $191,000,
to remain available until expended.

Sanitation, Canal Zone, Panama Canal: For an additional amount
for sanitation, Canal Zone, Panama Canal, fiscal year 1940, including
the same objects specified under this head in the War Department

Civil Agpropriation Act, 1940, $42,500, to remain available until
expended.

TITLE II--JUDGMENTS AND AUTHORIZED CLAIMS
PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS

Seo. 201. (a) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses
of privately owned property adjusted and determined by the follow-
ing respective departments and independent offices, under the provi-
sions of the Act entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settle-
ment of claims arisix:ﬁnagainst the Government of the United States
in the sums not exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December
28, 1922 (31 U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in House Document
Numbered 621 of the Seventy-sixth Congress, as follows:

Federal Housing Administration, $137.11;

Federal Security Agency, $52.87;

Federal Works Agency, $637.50;

National Advisory Committee for Aeronautics, $117.60;

Veterans’ Administration, $45;

Department of Agriculture, $3,163.18;

Department of Commerce, $86.04 ;



54 STaT.] 76re CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

Department of the Interior, $2,138.75;

Department of Justice, $28.25;

Department of Labor, $218;

Navy Department, $8% 3.78;

Treasury Department, $185.21;

War Department, $12,168.26;

Post Office De}%artment (payable from postal revenues), $1,534.15;
In all, $21,385.70.

(b) For the payment of claims for damages to or losses of privately

93

Bettlement of
c]laims not exceeding

owned property adjusted and determined by the following respective $1.000

departments and independent offices, under the provisions of the Act
entitled “An Act to provide a method for the settlement of claims
arising against the Government of the United States in the sums not
exceeding $1,000 in any one case”, approved December 28, 1922 (81
U. S. C. 215), as fully set forth in Senate Document Numbered 152
of the Seventy-sixth Congress, as follows:

Civil Aeronautics Authority, $1,327.08;

Federal Works Agency—

Work Projects Administration, $2,516.33;

Department of Agriculture, $374.99;

Department of the Interior, $111.15;

Navy Department, $1,031.03;

War Department, $1,344.70;

In all, $6,705.28.

JUDGMENTS, UNITED STATES COURTS

Seo. 202. (a) For the payment of the final judgments, including
costs of suits, which have been rendered under the provisions of the
Act of March 3, 1887, entitled “An Act to provide for the bringing
of suits against the Government of the United States”, as amended

by the Judicial Code, approved March 3, 1911 (28 U. S. C. 761), cer- ,

tified to the Seventy-sixth Congress in Senate Document Numbered
158, and House Document Numbered 613, under the following estab-
lishment and departments:

Federal Works Agency, $4,933.37;

Department of Commerce, $28.34 ;

Department of Labor, $2,073;

Navy Department, $2,390.39;

Post Office Department, $1,808.09;

War Department, $3,523.13 ;

In all, $14,756.32, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay costs and interest as specified in such judgments or
as provided by law. )

(b) For the payment of judgments, including cost of suits, rendered
against the Government of the United States by United States district
courts under the provisions of an Act entitled “An Act authorizing
suits against the United States in admiralty for damages caused by
and salvage services rendered to public vessels belonging to the
United States, and for other purposes”, approved March 3, 1925 (46
U. S. C., 781-789), certified to the Seventy-sixth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 156, and House Document Numbered 617, under
the following departments:

Treasury Department, $8,093.68;

War Department, $5,370.65; .

In all, $13,464.33, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments or
as provided by law.

42 Stat. 1068.

Judgments, U. 8.
Courts,

24 Stat. 506; 36 Stat.
168.

Costs and interest,

Suits in admiralty.

43 Stat. 1112,

Interest.



94

Judgmentsinspecial
cases.

Henry H. Carr and
others.

Refuse deposits in
navigable waters.
30 Stat. 1152.

Time for payment.

Interest.

Payment.

Interest.

Willlam W, Bruns-
wick, retirement pay.

Time for payment.

Payment.

18 Stat. 110.

23 Btat. 264,

Legislative,

Independent Offices.

PUBLIC LAWS-—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 StarT.

(c) For the payment of final judgment and decree in special cases
rendered against the Government of the United States pursuant to
authority contained in the Act approved May 15, 1937 (Private Act
Numbered_96, Seventy-fifth Congress, 50 Stat. 965), and the Act
approved March 8, 1899 (33 U, 8. C. 407 and the following), and
certified to the Seventy-sixth Congress in House Documents Num-
bered 616 and 618, under the War Department, $23,650.

(d) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be

aid until the right of appeal shall have expired except such as have
gecome final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to appeal or otherwise. .

(es Payment of interest wherever provided for judgments con-
tained in this Act shall not in any case continue for more than thirty
days after the date of approval of this Act.

JUDGMENTS, COURT OF CLATMS

Seo. 203, (a) For payment of the judgments rendered by the Court
of Claims and reported to the Seventy-sixth Congress in Senate
Document Numbered 155, and House Document Numbered 614, under
the following establishment and departments, namely :

Veterans’ Administration, $71,069.65;

Department of Agriculture, $6,778.56;

Department of Labor, $15,000;

Navy Department, $7,804.22;

Post Office Department, $222,825.96 ;

Treasury Department, $2,000;

War Department, $124,951.33;

In all, $450,424.72, together with such additional sum as may be
necessary to pay interest as and where specified in such judgments.

(b) For the payment of judgment numbered 44629 rendered by
the Court of Claims in favor of William W. Brunswick, covering
retirement pay withheld from the plaintiff by the Comptroller
General, $4,233.65, to be paid from the Foreign Service retirement
and disability fund.

(¢) None of the judgments contained under this caption shall be
aid until the right of appeal shall have expired, except such as
ave become final and conclusive against tll':e nited States by

failure of the parties to appeal or otherwise.

AUDITED CLAIMS

Seo. 204. (a) For the payment of the following claims, certified
to be due by the General Accounting Office under appropriations
the balances of which have been carried to the surplus fund under
the provisions of section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. S. C.
713), and under appropriations heretofore treated as permanent,
being for the service of the fiscal year 1937 and prior years, unless
otherwise stated, and which have been certified to Congress under
section 2 of the Act of July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth
in House Document Numbered 627, Seventy-sixth Congress, there is
appropriated as follows:

. Legislative: For public printing and binding, Government Print-
ing Office, $478.05.
$1§§¢(l§pendent Offices: For Federal Civil Works Administration,

. For National Industrial Recovery, National Recovery Administra-
tion, $7.70.

For maintenance of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronauti
Authority, $1,767.26, B ’ e



54 StaT.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

For establishment of air-navigation facilities, Civil Aeronautics
Authority, $498.45.
For air-navigation facilities, $19.88.
For salaries and expenses, Civil Service Commission, $2.50.
For Federal Power Commission, $1.25.
8 For salaries and expenses, Federal Communications Commission,
202.53.
For salaries and expenses, National Mediation Board, $49.
For Securities and Exchange Commission, $325.90.
For Chicago World’s Fair Centennial Celebration, $20.60.
For salaries, Office of Surgeon General, Public Health Service, 27
cents.,
s For National Industrial Recovery, Treasury, Public Health Service,
1.81. v
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health
Service, $214.11.
For wage records, Social Security Board, $7.35.
For general expenses, Office of Education, $2.70.
For National Industrial Recovery, Federal Emergency Adminis-
tration of Public Works, $707.24.
For repairs, preservation, and equipment, public buildings,
Procurement Division, $115.86.
For Army and Navy pensions, $262.
¢ FO'IZ‘ military and naval insurance, Veterans’ Administration,
143.75.
For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $285.26.
For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $7,362.74.
Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Soil Con-
servation Service, $30,589.69.
For salaries and expenses, Forest Service, $337.65.
; For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Economics,
561.12.
For salaries and expenses, Extension Service, $10.43.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Plant ’Industry, $4.47.
For salaries and expenses, Farm Credit Administration, $2.08.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Entomology and Plant Quar-
antine, $3.52.
; For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Agricultural Engineering,
49.99,
For salaries and expenses, Weather Bureau, $4.73.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $46.89.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,
submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $7,364.21.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agri-
culture, Act June 19, 1934), $2,587.12.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agri-
culture, Act March 31, 1933), $48.25.
For exportation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture, $4,131.
For acquisition of lands for protection of watersheds of navigable
streams, $481.99.
For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,
subsistence homesteads (transfer to Agriculture), $41.75.
¢ For agricultural credits and rehabilitation, emergency relief,
94.063.
For farmers’ crop production and harvesting loans, Farm Credit
Administration, $287.15.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to
Farm Credit Administration), $385.05.
For grasshopper control, $20.79.

95

Departmentof Agri-
culture.

48 Stat. 1055,

48 Stat. 22,



96

Department of
Commeree,

Department of the
Interior.

40 Stat. 1009,

50 Stat. 72,

49 Stat. 1601,

50 Btat. 10,

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 STaT.

For plant reserve stations, Soil Conservation Service, $20.63.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer to
Agriculture), $98.68. )
For elimination of diseased cattle, Department of Agriculture,
171.53.
\ For conservation and use of agricultural land resources, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, $383.72. )
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in
foreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Agri-
culture), $18.59.
For working fund, Agriculture, Animal Industry (Agricultural
Adjustment Administration), $50.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, soil-erosion preven-
tion (transfer to Agriculture), $14.45.
For National ﬁlrdustrial Recovery, Agricultural Adjustment
Administration, $3.35.
For loans to farmers in drought- and storm-stricken areas, emer-
gency relief, $52.83. ‘
Department of Commeree: For air-navigation facilities, $347.55.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navi-
gation, $3.63.
For research and development, National Bureau of Standards, $34.
For National Industrial Recovery, Commerce, Aeronautics, $6.23.
Department of the Interior: For National Park Service, $5.68.
For Geological Survey, $77.46.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, National Park Service,
recreational-demonstration projects, $225.75.
For miscellaneous expenses, Bureau of Fisheries, $10.30.
For l(Gpemtions under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $11,962.57.
For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, oil reéglﬂations, $5.27.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Grazing Control, Depart-
ment of the Interior, $200.
For general expenses, General Land Office, $9.58.
For petroleum administration (transfer to Interior), $2.76.
For salaries and expenses, National Bituminous Coal Commission,
Department of the Interior (transfer, Act April 26, 1937), $9.20.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Biological Survey, $5.42.
For salaries and expenses, Division of Investigations, Department
of the Interior, $2.50.
For temporary government for Virgin Islands, $4.10.
For Reindeer Service, Alaska, $42.%9.
For protecting seal and salmon fisheries of Alaska, $1.50.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to fnberior, Indians,
Act June 22, 1936), $423.83.
For construction, and so forth, irrigation systems, Indian reserva-
tioIr?)s (reimbursable), $71.01.
or emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior i
Act Februaty 9, 1937), $4.469.. ( » Indians,
or support of Indians and administration i
$1’1%07' M.PP 1 of Indian property,
or agriculture and stock raising among Indians, $193.20.
For fulfilling treaties with Sioux of giﬁ'erent ér?bes including
Santee Sioux of Nebraska, North Dakota, and South Dakota $28
II::OF ﬁonservat&ion qufhealth among Indians, $898.92. T
or loans and relief in stricken agricultura
Agriculture to Interior, Indians), $€§:61. ! areas (transfer from
For stllpprelssng hquo;- (tixraﬁic among Indians, $6.95.
or climcal survey of disease condition i
For Indian boardisx,lg schools, $13.65. s among Indians, $179.98.

For purchase and transportation of Indian supplies, $2.64.



54 STAT.] 761H CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 97

For irrigation, Indian reservations (reimbursable), $31.01.
; For expenses of organizing Indian corporations, and so forth,
114.34.
For administration of Indian forests, $8.20.
For Indian school support, $518.83.
For pay of Indian police, $2.60.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Interior, 48 5tat. 22
Indians, Act March 31, 1933), $138.95.
Department of Justice: For salaries, fees, and expenses of mar- tioepartment of Jus-
shals, United States courts, $352.73.
For support of United States prisoners, $702.35.
For miscellaneous expenses, United States courts, $373.81.
For fees of jurors and witnesses, United States courts, $55.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons, $4.95.
For fees of commissioners, United States courts, $904.08.
For contingent expenses, Department of Justice, $85.56.
: For printing and binding, Department of Justice and courts,
260.05.
For salaries and expenses, Federal Bureau of Investigation, $49.92.
For United States Industrial Reformatory, Chillicothe, Ohio,
maintenance, $1,021.32.
For pay of special assistant attorneys, United States courts, $1.75.
For ¥ees and expenses of conciliation commissioners, United States
courts, $125.
For United States Northeastern Penitentiary, maintenance, $28.03.
District of Columbia: For miscellaneous expenses, Supreme ,District of Co-
Court, District of Columbia, $35.
For National Training School for Girls, District of Columbia, $5.
Department of Labor: For grants to States for services for crip-  Department of L
pled children, Social Security Act, Children’s Bureau, $2,5641.56.
: For salaries and expenses, Immigration and Naturalization Service,
18.56.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Labor Statistics, $2.80.
For salaries and expenses, commissioners of conciliation, $3.25.
Navy Department: For miscellaneous expenses, Navy, $61. Navy Department,
For transportation, Bureau of Navigation, $28.65.
For engineering, Bureau of Engineering, $236,494.94.
For pay of the Navy, $162.39.
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $7,409.08.
For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and Accounts, $747.34.
For aviation, Navy, $52,830.76.
For pay, Marine Corps, $177.19.
For general expenses, Marine Corps, $5.06.
For prize money to captors, Spanish War, $26.99.
For ordnance and ordnance stores, Bureau of Ordnance, $71,112.47.
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in
éoreign countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy),
918.75.
For increase of the Navy, emergency construction, $20,645.74.
For maintenance, Bureau of Yards and Docks, $5.90.
For care of the dead, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $2.50.
For relief of claimants, explosion at naval ammunition depot, Lake
Denmark, New Jersey, $15.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $6.72.
Department of State: For transportation of Foreign Service gDepartment of
officers, $1,285.24. ’
For payment to officers and employees of the United States in
égg;igg countries due to appreciation of foreign currencies (State),
For contingent expenses, Department of State, $9.
193470°—41—pr. 1—7



98

Treasury Depart-
ment.

49 Btat, 17585,

49 Stat. 84,

‘War Department.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [64 STar.

For transportation of families and effects of officers and employees,
Bureau of Foreign and Domestic Commerce, $30.

For Special Mexican Claims Commission, $8.12.

For contingent expenses, Foreign Service, $70.

For office and living quarters, Foreign Service, $9.62.

Treasury Department: For collecting the internal revenue,

267.54.
¥ For contingent expenses, Coast Guard, $168.46.

For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $21.44.

For suppressing counterfeiting and other crimes, $54.30.

For pay and allowances, Coast Guard, $664.21.

For IC)oast Guard, $194.47.

For contingent expenses, Treasury Department, $135.25.

For repairs to Coast Guard vessels, $5.70.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, $30.27.
$4For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Engraving and Printing,

.83.

For special projects, Lighthouse Service, $475.

For outfits, Coast Guard, $1.12,

For retired pay, Lighthouse Service, $42.25.

For salaries and expenses, Division of Disbursement, $21.22.

For collecting the revenue from customs, $9.96.

For stationery, Treasury Department, $10.35.

For salaries and administrative expenses, section 915, Revenue Act
of 1936 (transfer from exportation and domestic consumption of agri-
cultural commodities, Department of Agriculture, 1936), $18.31.

s Fo;gdebentures or drawbacks, bounties or allowances (Customs),
106.19,

For furniture and repairs of same for public buildings, Procure-
ment Division, $41.40,

For medical and hospital service, penal institutions (Justice trans-

fer to Treasury, Public Health Service, Act of March 22, 1935),
55 cents.

For quarantine service, $13.66.
For repairs, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-
curement Division, $2.29.
For pay of personnel and maintenance of hospitals, Public Health
Service, $17.15.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster
Corps, $31,730.76.
For pay of the Army, $15,905.95.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $9,638.16.
For Army transportation, $899.34.
For subsistence of the Army, $938.07.
For National Guard, $1,387.21.
For barracks and quarters, Army, 24 cents.
For replacing Army transportation, $161.94.
For travel, military and civil personnel, War Department, $1.50.
_ For payment to officers and employees of the United States in for-
;12%% 8(;)01111tl'les due to appreciation of foreign currencies (War),
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, War with Spain, $4.62.
$1§:;o§3supphes, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,

For repairs of arsenals, Army, 5 cents.

For claims of officers and men of the A f i
private proporty, $66.95. rmy for destruction of

For medical and hospital department, Army, $130.53.

For ammunition-storage facilities, Army, $13.83.



54 STAT.} 76tH CONG., 8p SESS.—CH. 7T7—APR. 6, 1940

For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $276.87.

For registration and selection for military service, $16.
For Air Corps, Army, $80.

For special field exercises, Army, $49.05.

For grganized Reserves, $525.87.

For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $195.14.

For travel of the Army, $639.67.

For clothing and equipage, Army, $90.73.

For replacing clothing and equipage, $851.85.

For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $2,386.89.

For replacing ordnance and ordnance stores, $173.20.

For seacoast defenses, $349.84. ‘

For working fund, War, Chemical Warfare Service (Navy, con-
struction and repair), $2,016.98.

For engineer service, $746.55.

For pay of National Guard for armory drills, $9.20.

For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $1.31.

For payment of claimants under Public Act Numbered 436, Feb-
ruary 11, 1936, War Department, $105.42.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March
31, 1933), including $141.66 for this purpose under the heading
;gglergency Relief” on page 102 of House Document Numbered 627,

,004.63.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19,
1934), $875.15.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March
31, 1933), $5.83.

For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from
emergency conservation work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $442.56.

For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act June 22,
1936), $3,770.70.

For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February
9, 1937), including $15.37 for this purpose under the heading “Emer-
égncy 7Relief” on page 102 of House Document Numbered 627,

,908.79.

Emergency Relief: For emergency relief, Resettlement Adminis-
tration, flood control and other conservation (transfer to Agricul-
ture), $302.19.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation, loans and relief to farmers, and so forth (transfer to
Agriculture), $702.96. ) )

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation,

revention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture),
$91 893,50, ' . . ,

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service,
$154.60.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non-Fed-
eral projects approved prior to June 22, 1936), $11,344.84.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to
States, and so forth, $4,614.97. ) o

For emergency relief, conservation work, War, Civilian Conserva-
tion Corps, $3,191.45. o . . .

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, administrative
expenses (transfer to Agriculture), $1,39646. .

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, forestation, and
so forth, $5,681.45. . . .

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, assistance
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $1,492.09. ]

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public
buildings, $1,061.34.

99

49 Stat, 1107,

48 Stat, 22,

48 Stat. 1085,
48 Stat, 22,
48 Stat, 1055,

49 Btat. 1601.

50 Stat. 10.

Emergency relief.



100

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 STaT.

Tor emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, parks and
recreational facilities, $4,392.94. L )

For emergency relief, Aﬁriculture, administrative expenses, $206.56.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Animal Industry, $11.49.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways,
roads, and streets, $1,271.86. o i '

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public
buildings (Federal projects), $25.40. o ) )

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, miscella-
neous work projects (Federal projects), $19.54. ) o

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public util-
ities, and so forth, $3,118.49. ] )

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Biological Survey, $551.40.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service,
flood control and other conservation, $5.49.

For emergency relief, Treasury, administrative expenses, $16.54.

For emergency relief, Navy, yards and docks, $94.

For emergency relief, Interior, Indians, loans and grants to
Indians for rehabilitation, $15.25. )

For emergency relief, Emergency Conservation Work, Interior,
Indians, miscellaneous projects, Indian reservations, $601.21.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, forestation,
prevention of soil erosion, and so forth, $40.67.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, women’s
pr%jects, $2.47. ] . ) .

or emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, National
Youth Administration, non-Federal projects, $17.03.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, work-relief
projects, $15.15.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, parks and
recreational facilities, $2.96.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, flood control
and other conservation, $7.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, a,%ricultural economies, assist-
ance for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $1.25.

For emergency refief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation (transfer to Agriculture), $981.61.

For emergency relief, Agriculture, Biological Survey, flood control
and other conservation, $21.10.

For emergency relief, Interior, Puerto Rico Reconstruction Admin-
istration, public buildings, $527.47.

For emergency relief, Interior, Office of Education, grants to States,
and so forth, $3.30.

For emergency relief, War, Quartermaster Corps, construction and
improvement of buildings, and so forth, $947.44.

For emergency relief, War, rivers and harbors, flood control, and
so forth, $347.43.

For emergency relief, War, Office of Chief of Staff, work-relief
projects, $41.80.

For emergency relief, emergency conservation work, War, Civilian
Conservation Corps, including $2.55 for this purpose under the head-
m% “War Department” on page 88 of House Document Numbered
627, $1,141.69.

For emergency relief, Treasury, Coast Guard, $1,958.50.

For emergency relief, emergency conservation work, Interior,

National Park Service, acquisition of land adjacent to Pete
National Military Park, $600. j etersburg



54 STAT.] 76ra CONG., 3p SESS.-—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

For emergency relief, Interior, Office of Education, assistance for
educational, professional, and clerical persons, $7.60.

For emergency relief, Treasury, Public Health Service, assistance
for educational, professional, and clerical persons, $113.28.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public
utilities, and so forth (Federal projects), $12.18.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, miscellane-
ous work projects, $18.77.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, sanitation,
prevention of soil erosion, and so forth, $1,065.56.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, parks and
recreational facilities, non-Federal projects, $490.88.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, flood control
and other conservation, $3.53.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, $9,545.83.

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, parks and
recreational facilities, $25.19.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, flood con-
trol and other conservation, $56.21.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, administra-
tive expenses, $23.15.

For emergency relief, Interior, Puerto Rico Reconstruction Admin-
§$stration, flood control and other conservation (Federal projects),

68.25.

Post Office Department—Postal Service—(out of the postal
revenues) : For city delivery carriers, $173.85.

For clerks, first- and second-class post offices, $52.94.

For compensation to postmasters, $513.74.

For contract air-mail service, $85,999.44.

For foreign mail transportation, $8.68.

For freight, express, or motor transportation of equipment, and so
forth, $1.20,

For furniture, carpets, and safes for public buildings, Post Office
Department, $5.64.

or indemnities, domestic mail, $369.65.

For miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $11.

For operating force for public buildings, IBost Office Depart-
ment, $20.

For$operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Depart-
ment, $1.92.

For post-office stationery, equipment, and supplies, $20.

For railroad transportation and maii-messenger service, $16.77.

For Railway Mail Service, salaries, $98.01.

For Railway Mail Service, miscellaneous expenses, $51.80.

For rent, light, and fuel, $140.19.

For Rural %elivery Service, $431.59.

For separating mails, $130.35.

For special-delivery fees, $7.79.

For temporary clerk hire, $4. .

For transportation of equipment and supplies, $379.51.

For vehicle service, $10.55. .

Total, audited claims, section 204 (a), $732,831.77, together with
such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as speci-
fied in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting Office.

(b) For the payment of the following claims, certified to be due by
the General Accounting Office under appropriations the balances of
which have been carried to the surplus fund under the provisions of

101

Post Office Depart-
ment,

Total; additional
sum, increases inratea
of exchange.

Additional audited
claims.



102

18 Btat. 110.

23 Btat. 254,

Independent Of-
fices.

40 Stat, 1009,
Foderal Beourity
Agency.

49 Stat. 84.

Federal Works
Agency.

Department of
Agrioulture.

48 Stat. 1055,

Department of
Commerce.

Department of the
Interg:'r.

40 Btat. 1000,

50 Stat. 10.

Department of Jus-
tice.

Department of La-
bor.m

Navy Department.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. T7—APR. 6, 1040

section 5 of the Act of June 20, 1874 (31 U. 8. C. 713), and under
appropriations heretofore treated as permanent, being for the service
of the fiscal year 1937 and prior years, unless otherwise stated, and
which have been certified to Congress under section 2 of the Act of
July 7, 1884 (5 U. S. C. 266), as fully set forth in Senate Document
Numbered 157, Seventy-sixth Congress, there is appropriated as
follows:

Independent Offices: For Thomas Jefferson Memorial Commis-
sion, $64.65.

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $4,161.24.

For medical and hospital services, Veterans’ Bureau, $29.40.

For vocational rehabilitation, Veterans’ Bureau, 40 cents.

For salaries and expenses, Veterans’ Administration, $1,890.73.

Federal Security Agency: For pay of personnel an& maintenance
of hospitals, Public Health Service, $33.41.

For medical and hospital services, penal institutions (Justice, trans-
fer to Treasury, Public Health Service, Act March 22, 1935), 70
cents.

Federal Works Agency: For National Industrial Recovery, Fed-
eral Emergency Administration of Public Works, $16.25.

For repairs, preservation, and equipment, public buildings, Pro-
curement Division, 50 cents.

Department of Agriculture: For salaries and expenses, Forest
Service, $178.74.

For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Animal Industry, $37.22.

For ex%)rtation and domestic consumption of agricultural com-
modities, Department of Agriculture, $1,196.79.

For National Industrial Recovery, Resettlement Administration,
submarginal lands (transfer to Agriculture), $1,568.80.

For National Industrial Recovery, Interior, soil-erosion preven-
tion (transfer to Agriculture), $15.25.

For emergency conservation fund (transfer from War to Agricul-
ture, Act June 19, 1934), $1,681.46.

For National Industrial Recovery, Agricultural Adjustment
Administration, $46.72.

Department of Commerce: For salaries and expenses, Bureau of
Marine Inspection and Navigation, $49.25.

For testing, inspection, and information service, National Bureau
of Standards, $495.

Department of the Interior: For National Industrial Recovery,
Interior, oil regulation, $23.06.

For operations under Mineral Act of October 5, 1918, $58.88.

For Indian school support, $10.26.

For conservation of health among Indians, $19.50.

For emergency conservation work (transfer to Interior, Indians,
Act February 9, 1937), $177.38.

Department of Justice: For fees of jurors and witnesses, United
States courts, $7.80.
$4§:70'§65alaﬁ88’ fees, and expenses of marshals, United States courts,

For salaries and expenses, Division of Investigation, $168.76.
thD%’a};g“’é'g t‘:; .Lafbor_: For Paymelzit to oﬂic%rs anﬁ$employees of
he Uni in foreign countries due to appreciati i
currencies (Labor), $15.43, ppreciation of foreign

$1§0ag Department: For transportation, Bureau of Navigation,
For pay, subsistence, and transportation, Navy, $11.83.

For maintenance, Bureau of Supplies and A
For aviation, Nax,ry, $47.95, PP ccounts, $125.93.

[54 STAT.



54 STaAT.] 76rE CONG., 3p SESS.—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940

For pay, Marine Corps, $104.61.
_For payment to officers and employees of the United States in for-
%ll%l’} (;:lountrles due to appreciation of foreign currencies (Navy),
For increase of the Navy, emergency construction, $32,613.23.
For care of the dead, Bureau of Medicine and Surgery, $25.
For organizing the Naval Reserve, $3.60.
Department of State: For transportation of Foreign Service
officers, $690.11.
For salaries, Foreign Service officers, $953.16.
For office and living quarters, Foreign Service, $45.83.
Treasury Department: For salaries, lighthouse vessels, $7.59.
For general expenses, Lighthouse Service, $3.85.
For collecting the internal revenue, $128.42.
For salaries and expenses, Bureau of Narcotics, 86 cents.
For collecting the revenue from customs, 50 cents.
War Department: For general appropriations, Quartermaster
Corps, $8,345.46.
For pay, and so forth, of the Army, $1,873.04.
For Air Corps, Army, $152.57.
For increase of compensation, Military Establishment, $147.22.
For pay of the Army, $8,478.97. :
For travel of the Army, $256.67.
For Engineer Service, $1.70.
For National Guard, $230.40.
For Organized Reserves, $6.43.
For library, Surgeon General’s Office, $1.06.
o For supplies, services, and transportation, Quartermaster Corps,
2.94.
For Reserve Officers’ Training Corps, $43.79.
For clothing and equipage, Army, $13.63.
For Army transportation, $33.75.
For ordnance service and supplies, Army, $289.61.
For Chemical Warfare Service, Army, $4.99.
For subsistence of the Army, $33.64.
For cemeterial expenses, War Department, $1.53.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act March
31, 1933), $2.57.
For emergency conservation fund (transfer to War, Act June 19,
1934), $208.21.
For loans and relief in stricken agricultural areas (transfer from
emergency conservation work to War, Act June 19, 1934), $94.13.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, ct June 22,
1936), $261.53.
For emergency conservation work (transfer to War, Act February
9, 1937), $111.82. ]
Emergency Relief : For emergency relief, Agriculture, Biological
Survey, flood control and other conservation, $9.50.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Forest Service, forestation, and
so forth, $615. . . .
For emergency relief, Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service,
$23.57.
For emergency relief, Agriculture, administrative expenses, $16.10.
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation (transfer to Agriculture), $538.74. . . Lo
For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, sanitation,
revention of soil erosion, and so forth (transfer to Agriculture),
3,059.69.
For emergency relief, Emergency Conservation Work, Interior,
Indians, miscellaneous projects, Indian reservations, $8.40.

103

Department of
State.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

‘War Department.

48 Stat. 22,

48 Stat. 1055,

49 Stat. 1601,
50 Stat. 10.

Emergency relief.



104

Post Office Depart-

ment.

Total; additionsal
sum, increases in rates
of exchange.

War with Spain.

Payment of claims,

30 Btat. 784; 31 Stat,
205.

48 Stat. 1226,

Bhort title.

PUBLIC LAWS—CH. 77—APR. 6, 1940 [54 STarT.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, flood control
and other conservation (transfer to Agriculture), $343.72. .

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, rural rehabili-
tation, loans and relief to farmers, and so forth (transfer to Agri-
culture), $15.60. ) ) . L

For emergency relief, Interior, National Park Service, sanitation,
prevention of soil erosion, and so forth, $350. ) )

For emergency relief, Treasury, Public Health Service, assistance
for educational, professional, and clerical persons (certified claims),
$3.81.

For emergency relief, Treasury, administrative expenses, $1.07.

For emergency relief, Emergency Conservation Work, War,
Civilian Conservation Corps, $284.83.

For emergency relief, War, Corps of Engineers, flood control and
other conservation (non-Federal projects), $108.25.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, National
Youth Administration (non-Federal projects), $51.50.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, grants to
States, and so forth, $943.94.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration (non-Fed-
eral projects, approved prior to June 22, 1936), $427.57.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, highways,
roads, and streets, $44.52.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public
buildings, $25.75. ’ BT » P

_ For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, public utili-
ties, and so forth, $18.40.

For emergency relief, Resettlement Administration, administrative
expenses (transfer to Agriculture), $36.

For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, forestation,
prevention of soil erosion, and so forth, $2.25.

_ For emergency relief, Works Progress Administration, administra-
tive expenses, 41 cents.

Post Office Department—Postal Service (out of the postal reve-
nues) : For foreign mail transportation, $20,456.83.

For transportation of equipment and supplies, $30.06.

For operating supplies for public buildings, Post Office Depart-
ment, $162.81. '

For rent, light, and fuel, $115.

Total, audited claims section 204 (b), $95,773.50, together with
such additional sum due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
nece.ssar(iy' to pay claims in the foreign currency and interest as
%)f%(!lﬁe in certain of the settlements of the General Accounting

ce.

Sec. 205. For the payment of claims allowed b
Accounting Office pursuant to the Acts of J anuary 12,}7185}5;e agdenf{r:;lr
26, 1900, which have been certified to Congress under the ]E”ermanent
Appropriations Repeal Act, approved

J
725b), in Senate Document Numbered une 26, 1934: (31 U. S- C.

159,
Numbered 624, Seventy-sixth Congress, $247 .205.md House Document

Sec. 206. This Act ma i “ .
priation Act, 194510”. ¥ be cited as the “First Deficiency A ppro-

Approved, April 6, 1940,



